

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**In re C.B., a minor**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

**Plaintiff and Respondent,**

**v.**

**C.B.,**

**Defendant and Appellant.**

S237801

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

JUL 1 0 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

First District Court of Appeal Case No. A146277  
Contra Costa County Superior Court Case No. J1301073  
The Honorable Thomas Maddock, Judge



**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Anne Mania  
Law Office of Anne Mania  
1946 Embarcadero  
Oakland, CA 94606  
510 479 1818  
manialaw@sbcglobal.net

**Table of Contents**

INTRODUCTION .....2

ARGUMENT.....2

    SUMMARY OF APPELLANT'S CONTENTIONS .....2.

    SUMMARY OF RESPONDENT'S CONTENTIONS .....4

I. BECAUSE THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF PENAL CODE SECTION 1170.18 MANDATES THAT RECLASSIFIED OFFENSES BE CONSIDERED MISDEMEANORS FOR ALL PURPOSES EXCEPT FOR RESTRICTIONS ON THE USE AND POSSESSION OF FIREARMS, AND BECAUSE JUVENILES ADJUDICATED AS DELINQUENTS FOR MISDEMEANORS OTHER THAN SEX AND ARSON OFFENSES ARE NOT REQUIRED TO PROVIDE DNA SAMPLES, APPELLANT WAS ENTITLED TO HAVE HIS DNA EXPUNGED WHEN HIS OFFENSE WAS RECLASSIFIED AS A MISDEMEANOR. ....5

    A. RESPONDENT MISINTERPRETS THE APPLICATION AND EFFECT OF PROPOSITION 47.....7

    B. PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT APPELLANT'S INTERPRETATION OF PENAL CODE SECTION 1170.10, SUBDIVISION (K).....11

    C. THE RECLASSIFICATION OF AN OFFENSE UNDER SECTION 1170.18 RESULTS UNAMBIGUOUSLY IN A MISDEMEANOR ADJUDICATION. IT IS THEREFORE NOT ANALAGOUS TO REDUCTION OF A WOBBLER FROM A FELONY TO A MISDEMEANOR UNDER SECTION 17.....14

1. The Use of The Phrase “For All Purposes” in Section 1170.18, Subdivision (k) Does Not Mandate That Courts Interpret It Identically to the Phrase In Section 17 Because The Two Statutes are Not Addressing the Same Subject.....15

2. The Language In Section 1170.18 Should Not Be Interpreted Identically to the Language in Section 17 Because Section 1170.18 Contains An Exception That Is Absent From Section 17 And That Exception Shows That The Electorate Intended to Preclude Any Other Exceptions to the Misdemeanor Treatment of Reclassified Offenses. ..19

D. EXPUNGEMENT OF APPELLANT’S DNA IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PROVISIONS OF PROPOSITION 69 AND NOT PRECLUDED BY THE VERSION OF SECTION 299, SUBDIVISION (F) THAT WAS IN EFFECT WHEN APPELLANT’S OFFENSE WAS RECLASSIFIED AS A MISDEMEANOR.....20

1. Appellant Is Entitled to Expungement of His DNA Pursuant to the Plain Language of Penal Code Section 299, As He Does Not Have an Offense Qualifying Him For Inclusion In the State's DNA Database. ..21

2. The Version of Section 299, Subdivision (f) in Place At the Time Appellant Requested Expungement Did Not Bar His Request.....23

II. AB 1492’S AMENDMENT TO SECTION 299, SUBDIVISION (F) IS NOT APPLICABLE TO APPELLANT’S CASE BECAUSE IT WAS NOT A CLARIFICATION OF EXISTING LAW, BUT INSTEAD A SUBSTANTIVE CHANGE IN THE LAW. IT WAS ALSO AN IMPERMISSIBLE AMENDMENT TO PROPOSITION 47 BECAUSE IT WAS INCONSISTENT WITH THE INTENT OF THE PROPOSITION. .25

A. AB 1492, ENACTED AFTER APPELLANT’S REQUEST FOR EXPUNGEMENT, CHANGED EXISTING LAW. THEREFORE, RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF THAT STATUTE IS PROHIBITED. ....	25
B. AB 1492’S AMENDMENT TO SECTION 299, SUBDIVISION (F) WAS CONTRARY TO THE INTENT OF THE VOTERS IN ENACTING PROPOSITION 47. THEREFORE, IT WAS AN IMPERMISSIBLE AMENDMENT TO PROPOSITION 47. ....	26
III. RECOGNITION THAT THE EXPUGEMENT OF DNA IS AUTHORIZED WHEN THE COURT REDESIGNATES AN OFFENSE AS A MISDEMEANOR PURSUANT TO PENAL CODE SECTION 1170.18 SUPPORTS THE PUBLIC POLICY BEHIND BOTH PROPOSITION 47 AND PROPOSITION 69 AND CALIFORNIA’S STRONG PUBLIC POLICY OF PRIVACY PROTECTION.....	29
A. GRANTING APPELLANT’S REQUEST FOR DNA EXPUNGEMENT HARMONIZES PROPOSITION 69 AND PROPOSITION 47. ....	29
B. EXPUNGEMENT IS CONSISTENT WITH CALIFORNIA’S PUBLIC POLICY OF PRIVACY PROTECTION. ....	31
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	33

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Alejandro N. v. Superior Court* (2015) 238 Cal.App.4<sup>th</sup> 1209..... 21, 22

*Gikas v. Zolin* (1993) 6 Cal.4th 841 ..... 12, 20

*In re Jerry R.* (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1432 ..... 19

*In re Nancy C.* (2005) 133 Cal.App.4<sup>th</sup> 508 ..... 21

*Manufacturers Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Court* (1995) 10 Cal.4th 257..... 14

*People v. Gardley* (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605 ..... 11

*People v. Harrison* (1989) 48 Cal.3d 321 ..... 16

*People v. Lopez* (2005) 34 Cal.4<sup>th</sup> 1002..... 16

*People v. Rivera* (2015) 233 Cal.App.4<sup>th</sup> 1085..... 17

*State Dept. of Public Health v. Superior Court* (2015) 60 Cal.4th 940 ..... 29

**Statutes**

Pen. Code § 296, ..... passim

Penal Code § 296.1 ..... 20

Pen. Code § 691 ..... 18

Penal Code section 17 ..... passim

Penal Code section 490.2 ..... 31

Pen. Code § 1170.18 ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

AB 1492 ..... passim

Proposition 47 ..... passim

Proposition 69 ..... passim

Voter Information Guide, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 2014.) .....6, 27

**Rules**

Cal. Rule of Court 8.304 .....17, 30
